
IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS
READ AND SAVE THESE 
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
BEFORE USING THIS  
AIR CLEANER
When using electrical appliances, basic 
precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and 
injury to persons, including the following:

1.	 	Read	all	instructions	before	operating	the	
air	cleaner.

2.	 Place	air	cleaner	where	it	is	not	easily	knocked	
over	by	persons	in	the	household.

3.	 	Always	turn	the	air	cleaner	controls	to	the	
OFF	position	and	unplug	from	the	wall	outlet	
when	not	in	use.

4.	 	To	disconnect	the	air	cleaner,	press	the	
Power	button	to	turn	the	unit	off,	grip	the	plug	
and	pull	it	from	the	wall	outlet.	Never	pull	by	
the	cord.

5.	 	Do	not	use	any	product	with	a	damaged	cord	
or	plug	or	if	product	malfunctions,	is	dropped	
or	damaged	in	any	manner.	Keep	the	cord	
away	from	heated	surfaces.

6.	 	Do	not	use	air	cleaner	outdoors.
7.	 	Never	use	air	cleaner	unless	it	is	fully	

assembled.

8.	 	Do	not	run	power	cord	under	carpets,	and	do	
not	cover	with	throw	rugs.	Arrange	cord	such	
that	it	will	not	be	tripped	over.

9.	 	Do	not	use	air	cleaner	where	combustible		
gases	or	vapours	are	present.

10.		Do	not	expose	the	air	cleaner	to	rain,	or	use	
near	water,	in	a	bathroom,	laundry	area	or	
other	damp	location.

11.		The	air	cleaner	must	be	used	in	its	upright	
position.

12.		Do	not	allow	foreign	objects	to	enter	ventilation	
or	exhaust	opening	as	this	may	cause	electric	
shock	or	damage	to	the	air	cleaner.	Do	not	
block	air	outlets	or	intakes.

13.		Locate	air	cleaner	near	the	outlet	and	avoid	
using	an	extension	cord.

14.	This	appliance	has	a	polarized	plug	(one	blade	
is	wider	than	the	other).	To	reduce	the	risk	
of	shock,	this	plug	is	intended	to	fit	only	one	
way	in	a	polarized	outlet.	If	the	plug	does	not	
fit	fully	in	the	outlet,	reverse	the	plug.	If	it	still	
does	not	fit,	contact	a	qualified	electrician.		
DO NOT	attempt	to	defeat	this	safety	feature.

15.  A	loose	fit	between	the	AC	outlet	(receptacle)	
and	plug	may	cause	overheating	and	a	
distortion	of	the	plug.	Contact	a	qualified	
electrician	to	replace	loose	or	worn	outlet.

16.		Do	not	sit,	stand	or	place	heavy	objects	on	the	
air	cleaner.

17.		Disconnect	power	supply	before	servicing.

WARNING: To Reduce The Risk of Fire or 
Electric Shock, Do Not Use This Air Cleaner 
With Any Solid-State Speed Control Device.

AIR GENIUS  
AIR CLEANER/ 
ODOUR REDUCER
For Model Series  
HFD30X, HFD31X, HFD32X

The	Honeywell	Trademark	is	used	by	Kaz	USA,	Inc.	under	license	from	Honeywell	International	Inc.	
Honeywell	International	Inc.	makes	no	representation	or	warranties	with	respect	to	this	product.



YOUR AIR PURIFIER

HOW YOUR AIR CLEANER WORKS

This	model	air	cleaner	incorporates	a	3-stage	cleaning	
system	to	help	clean	the	air	that	passes	through	the	filter		
in	the	unit	(Fig.	1).

Stage 1:		 Washable	or	Odour-reducing	Pre-filter	
	 (your	choice)
Stage 2:		 Permanent	Washable	ifD®	Filter
Stage 3:		 Electronic	Ionizer

Fig. 1
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ODOUR REDUCTION

This	air	cleaner	includes	a	special	odour	absorbing	pre-filter	 K 	packed	in	the	product	box.	In	order	to	
enjoy	the	benefits	of	enhanced	odour	reduction,	replace	the	washable	pre-filter	that	is	already	in	the	air	
cleaner	with	the	odour	absorbing	pre-filter	 K 	.
For	optimal	performance,	the	pre-filter	is	wrapped	in	plastic	to	keep	it	fresh.	Pre-filter	replacement	timing	
will	be	approximately	3	months,	depending	on	use.
You	can	purchase	replacement	 K 		pre-filters	from	the	store	where	you	purchased	your	air	cleaner	or	visit	
www.replacementfilters.com.	If	you	have	any	questions,	contact	Kaz	Consumer	Services	at	1-800-477-0457.

Note:		Please	only	use	one	pre-filter	in	your	air	cleaner	at	a	time.		You	will	need	to	choose	whether	you	want	
to	use	the	permanent	washable	pre-filter	or	the	odour	reducing	pre-filter	(will	be	discarded	after	use).		Both	
are	included	with	your	air	cleaner	at	the	time	of	purchase.



OPERATION

•		Ensure	the	air	cleaner	is	plugged	into	a	working	electrical	outlet.
•		Press	the	power	button	(	 	)	once.	The	unit	will	start	at	the	“general	cleaning”	

level	and	remain	on	this	setting	until	another	cleaning	level	is	chosen	(Fig.	2).

It is recommended you run your air cleaner 24 hours a day when possible 
to ensure continuous cleaning.  Portable air cleaners are more effective in 
rooms where all doors and windows are closed.

Fig. 2

SET-UP

•	 Select	a	firm,	level	and	flat	location.	For	best	airflow,	locate	the	unit	3	feet	(1	M)	from	any	wall	or	
furniture.

•	 When	operating,	large	volumes	of	air	are	drawn	toward	the	air	cleaner.	Surrounding	areas	should	be	
cleaned	and/or	vacuumed	frequently	to	prevent	build-up	of	dust	and	other	contaminates.	This	may	
also	help	prolong	the	life	of	the	filter.	If	the	unit	is	placed	on	a	light	colored	carpet,	a	small	mat	or	rug	
should	be	used	underneath	to	prevent	permanent	staining.	This	is	especially	important	in	homes	with	
contamination	from	smoking	or	fireplaces.

ENERGY STAR

This	product	earned	the	ENERGY	STAR	by	meeting	strict	energy	efficiency	guidelines	set	by	
the	US	EPA.		US	EPA	does	not	endorse	any	manufacturer	claims	of	healthier	indoor	air	from	
the	use	of	this	product.
The	energy	efficiency	of	this	ENERGY	STAR	qualified	model	is	measured	based	on	a	ratio	
between	the	model’s	CADR	for	Dust	and	the	electrical	energy	it	consumes,	or	CADR/Watt.
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CONTROLS THAT DO THE THINKING FOR YOU

Check Filters Button	–	When	it	is	time	to	check	and	clean	the	filter,	an	indicator	light	will	illuminate	
above	this	button.		When	this	light	comes	on,	you	will	need	to	clean	your	primary	ifD®	filter	and	clean	
or	replace	your	pre-filter.		(See	Filter	Cleaning	instructions	on	page	10).		After	you	have	cleaned	or	
replaced	the	filters,	press	and	hold	the	Check	Filters	button	for	approximately	5	seconds	until	the	light	
goes	off.

Purification Level Button	–	Your	air	cleaner	will	start	on	the General Cleaning	setting	each	time	you	
turn	your	air	cleaner	on.		Here	is	a	handy	reference	to	help	get	the	most	out	of	your	air	cleaner’s	
performance:		
LEVEL	3	-	MAX	
Best	for	power	cleaning	the	air	when	unpleasant	odours	are	noticeable,	your	room	is	particularly	dusty	
or	you	can	sense	that	airborne	particles	are	present.	This	setting	cleans	the	air	the	fastest	of	all	the	
settings	and	circulates	the	air	frequently	in	a	room.

	 LEVEL	2	-	GENERAL	
Best	for	General	Cleaning.	Use	this	setting	to	help	reduce	airborne	dust	and	smoke	particles,	like	those	
from	cooking	or	tobacco	smoke.

	 LEVEL	1	-	SLEEP	
Best	for	ultra	quiet	operation,	perfect	for	nighttime	use	when	sleeping.

Oscillate Button	–	Press	this	button	if	you	want	your	air	cleaner	to	gently	rotate	from	side	to	side.		
This	will	help	increase	circulation	in	the	room.

Check	Filter	
Button	and	
Indicator

Sleep/Quiet	
Setting

General	Cleaning	
Setting

Max	Cleaning	
Setting

Purification	Level	
Button

Oscillation	Button

Power	Button

Tips	for	Using	your	new	Air	Cleaner

HFD300 Series
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CONTROLS CONTINUED

Check Filters Button	–	When	it	is	time	to	check	and	clean	the	filter,	an	indicator	light	will	illuminate.		
When	this	light	comes	on,	you	will	need	to	clean	your	primary	ifD®	filter	and	clean	or	replace	your	
pre-filter.		(See	Filter	Cleaning	instructions	on	page	10).		After	you	have	cleaned	or	replaced	the	filters,	
press	and	hold	the	Check	Filters	button	for	approximately	5	seconds	until	the	light	goes	off.

Auto-off Timer Button	–	Push	this	button	if	you	would	like	your	air	cleaner	to	run	and	then	automatically	
shut-off	after	a	certain	amount	of	time	(choose	from	between	2,	4	and	8	hours).		This	is	convenient	if	
you	would	like	your	air	cleaner	to	run	during	the	night	but	then	shut-off	automatically	in	the	morning	
(choose	the	8	hour	setting).

Purification Level Button	–	Your	air	cleaner	will	start	on	the	General Cleaning	setting	each	time	you	
turn	your	air	cleaner	on.		Here	is	a	handy	reference	to	help	get	the	most	out	of	your	air	cleaner’s	
performance:

	 LEVEL	4	-	MAX	
Best	for	power	cleaning	the	air	when	unpleasant	odours	are	noticeable,	your	room	is	particularly	dusty	
or	you	can	sense	that	airborne	particles	are	present.	This	setting	cleans	the	air	the	fastest	of	all	the	
settings	and	circulates	the	air	frequently	in	a	room.

	 LEVEL	3	-	ALLERGEN	
This	setting	makes	the	air	cleaner	perform	at	the	proper	level	for	reducing	many	types	of	airborne	
allergens.		It	ensures	the	allergen	capturing	efficiency	and	rate	is	best	for	the	particle	sizes	being	
captured.	Best	for	fighting	airborne	allergens	during	high	allergen	season,	particularly	in	the	spring	and	
fall	to	help	reduce	airborne	pollen.		Also	great	for	year-round	reduction	of	pet	dander	allergens.

	 LEVEL	2	-	GENERAL	
Best	for	General	Cleaning.	Use	this	setting	to	help	reduce	airborne	dust	and	smoke	particles,	like	those	
from	cooking	or	tobacco	smoke.

	 LEVEL	1	-	SLEEP	
Best	for	ultra	quiet	operation,	perfect	for	nighttime	use	when	sleeping.

	

Auto-off	Timer

General	Cleaning	
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Check	Filter	Indicator	
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Purification	Level	
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HFD310 Series
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CONTROLS CONTINUED

Auto-off	Timer

Germ	Reduction	Setting

General	Cleaning	
Setting

Filter	Reset	Button

Filter	Status

Sleep/Quiet	
Setting

Allergen	Reduction	Setting

Max	Cleaning	Setting

Purification	Level	
Button

Oscillation	Button

Accent	Light	
Button

Power	Button

Accent Light Button	–	Your	air	cleaner	features	a	soft	accent	light	at	the	bottom	of	the	unit	that	provides	
a	nice	glow	around	the	base.		You	can	choose	to	operate	your	unit	with	or	without	this	accent	light	
turned	on.		If	you	want	to	use	the	light	feature,	you	can	choose	from	between	a	low	or	high	light	level.

Oscillate Button	–	Press	this	button	if	you	want	your	air	cleaner	to	gently	rotate	from	side	to	side.		This	
will	help	increase	circulation	in	the	room.

HFD320 Series

Auto-off Timer Button	–	Push	this	button	if	you	would	like	your	air	cleaner	to	run	and	then	automatically	
shut-off	after	a	certain	amount	of	time	(choose	from	between	2,	4,	6,	8,	10	and	12	hours).		This	is	
convenient	if	you	would	like	your	air	cleaner	to	run	during	the	night	but	then	shut-off	automatically	in	
the	morning	(choose	the	8	or	10	hour	setting).

Purification Level Button	–	Your	air	cleaner	will	start	off	on	the	General Cleaning	setting	each	time	you	
turn	your	air	cleaner	on.			
LEVEL	5	-	MAX	
Best	for	power	cleaning	the	air	when	unpleasant	odours	are	noticeable,	your	room	is	particularly	dusty	
or	you	can	sense	that	airborne	particles	are	present.	This	setting	cleans	the	air	the	fastest	of	all	the	
settings	and	circulates	the	air	frequently	in	a	room.

	 LEVEL	4	-	ALLERGEN	
This	setting	makes	the	air	cleaner	perform	at	the	proper	level	for	reducing	many	types	of	airborne	
allergens.		It	ensures	the	allergen	capturing	efficiency	and	rate	is	best	for	the	particle	sizes	being	
captured.	Best	for	fighting	airborne	allergens	during	high	allergen	season,	particularly	in	the	spring	and	
fall	to	help	reduce	airborne	pollen.		Also	great	for	year-round	reduction	of	pet	dander	allergens.

	 LEVEL	3	-	GENERAL	
Best	for	General	Cleaning.	Use	this	setting	to	help	reduce	airborne	dust	and	smoke	particles,	like	those	
from	cooking	or	tobacco	smoke.

	 LEVEL	2	-	GERM	
This	setting	slows	down	air	movement	so	airborne	microscopic	germs	are	most	effectively	captured	in	
the	filter.	Germs,	like	certain	bacteria	and	viruses,	can	be	much	smaller	than	other	airborne	particles	or	
organisms.	Giving	the	germs	more	time	to	dwell	in	the	filter	increases	the	filtration	efficiency.		This	setting	can	
be	used	during	cold	and	flu	season	to	help	reduce	certain	germs	from	the	air	that	passes	through	the	filter.



HFD300 & HFD310 Series
•	 The	air	cleaner	automatically	starts	at	the	General	Cleaning	level	when	you	turn	your	unit	

on.	

•	 Press	the	Purification	Level	button	(	 	)	to	cycle	through	the	various	cleaning	levels.	
(Fig.	4)	When	the	Purification	Level	button	is	pressed,	the	indicator	will	move	to	the	next	
level	until	it	is	on	‘Max’.	If	you	press	the	Purification	Level	button	while	it	is	on	‘Max’	the	
indicator	will	drop	back	down	to	the	‘Sleep’	setting.	

•	 Cycle	through	the	cleaning	levels	until	the	LED	light	is	illuminated	next		
to	the	setting	you	want	the	unit	to	operate	at.

HFD320 Series
This	model	features	a	touch	screen	that	senses	when	your	finger	touches		
the	panel.

•	 The	air	cleaner	automatically	starts	at	the	General	Cleaning	level	when	you	turn	
your	unit	on.	

•	 Tap	the	Purification	level	symbol	( )	to	cycle	through	the	different	cleaning	
levels	(please	note	that	this	is	not	a	button,	it	is	a	touch-sensitive	symbol).	(Fig.	
5)	When	‘tapped’	the	cleaning	level	will	move	to	the	next	highest	level	until	it	
is	on	‘Max’.	If	you	‘tap’	the	Purification	symbol	while	it	is	on	‘Max’	the	level	will	
drop	back	down	to	‘Sleep’.	

•	 Cycle	through	the	levels	until	the	LED	light	is	illuminated	at	the	level	you	want	
the	unit	to	operate.

BASIC OPERATION OF THE CLEANING SETTINGS

CONTROLS CONTINUED

	 LEVEL	1	-	SLEEP	
Best	for	ultra	quiet	operation,	perfect	for	nighttime	use	when	sleeping.

Filter Status and Check Filters Button	–	Allows	you	to	monitor	how	dirty	your	filter	is	getting.		When	it	
is	time	to	check	and	clean	the	filter,	an	indicator	will	illuminate	notifying	you	that	it	is	time	to	check	the	
filters.		When	this	light	comes	on,	you	will	need	to	clean	your	primary	ifD®	filter	and	clean	or	replace	
your	pre-filter.		(See	Filter	Cleaning	instructions).		After	you	have	cleaned	or	replaced	the	filters,	press	
the	Check	Filters	Indicator	until	the	light	goes	off.

Accent Light Indicator	–	Your	air	cleaner	features	a	soft	accent	light	at	the	bottom	of	the	unit	that	
provides	a	nice	glow	around	the	base.		You	can	choose	to	operate	your	unit	with	or	without	this	accent	
light	turned	on.		If	you	want	to	use	the	light	feature,	you	can	choose	from	between	a	low	or	high	light	
level.

Oscillate Button	–	Press	this	button	if	you	want	your	air	cleaner	to	gently	rotate	from	side	to	side.		
This	will	help	increase	circulation	in	the	room.

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

OSCILLATION FEATURE

To	help	circulate	fresher,	cleaner	air	through	the	room,	this	unit	has	an	oscillation	
feature.	(Fig.	3)

•	 The	oscillation	feature	is	actived	by	pressing	the	Oscillation	button	(	 	).

	 Press	the	oscillation	button	or	‘Tap’	the	oscillation	symbol	(Model	HFD320	series)
once	to	turn	the	feature	on,	and	then	again	to	turn	it	off.

Fig. 3
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Timer	not	available	on	the	HFD300	Series.

HFD310 Series
•	 The	timer	option	on	the	left	of	the	control	panel	(see	Fig.	6)	allows	you	to	select	

how	long	the	unit	will	run	before	it	turns	off	automatically.	

•	 Press	the	Timer	button	( )	to	shift	through	the	options.	When	the	button	is	
pressed,	the	auto-off	time	will	move	to	the	next	highest	setting	until	it	is	on	
‘8’	(which	means	it	will	stay	on	for	8	hours	and	then	shut-off).	If	you	press	
the	Timer	button	while	it	is	on	‘8’	the	timer	option	will	turn	off	and	will	run	
continuously.	If	you	press	it	again,	it	will	start	at	‘2’	and	cycle	through	the	
settings	again.

•	 Cycle	through	the	hour	options	until	the	LED	light	is	illuminated	next	to	the	length	of	time	you	want	the	
unit	to	operate	for.

HFD320 Series

•	 The	timer	option	on	the	left	of	the	control	panel	(see	Fig.	7)	allows	you	to	select	
how	long	the	unit	will	run	before	it	turns	off	automatically.	

•	 ‘Tap’	the	Timer	symbol	( )	to	shift	through	the	options.	When	pressed	the	time	
will	move	to	the	next	highest	setting	until	it	is	on	‘12’	(which	means	it	will	stay	
on	for	12	hours	and	then	shut-off).	If	you	press	the	Timer	button	while	it	is	on	
‘12’	the	timer	option	will	turn	off	and	the	unit	will	run	continuously.	If	you	‘tap’	it	
again,	it	will	start	back	at	‘2’.

•	 Cycle	through	the	hour	options	until	the	LED	light	is	illuminated	behind	the	
number	of	hours	you	want	the	unit	to	operate	for.	If	the	Auto-off	Timer	is	not	
illuminated,	the	air	purifier	will	run	continuously.	

SETTING THE TIMER OPTION

Fig. 6

Fig. 7
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ELECTRONIC FILTER CLEAN REMINDER

HFD300 & HFD310 Series
•	 This	model	air	purifier	has	an	electronic	filter	check	to	remind	you	when	to	

check	the	washable	ifD®	filter	based	on	the	air	purifier’s	hours	of	use.	

•	 When	the	ifD®	filters	need	to	be	cleaned,	the	LED	light	will	remain	on	until	it	is	
RESET.	You	may	unplug	the	air	cleaner	without	interrupting	the	filter	check.	

•	 You	should	periodically	check	the	filter.	Depending	on	operating	conditions,	the	
filters	should	be	cleaned	at	least	once	every	three	months.

HFD320 Series

•	 This	model	air	cleaner	has	an	electronic	filter	check	to	remind	you	when	to	
check	the	washable	ifD®	filter	based	on	the	air	purifier’s	hours	of	use.	

•	 When	the	ifD®	filters	need	to	be	cleaned,	the	LED	light	‘bar’	will	remain	full	and	
the	light	will	be	illuminated	until	it	is	RESET.	You	may	unplug	the	air	cleaner	
without	interrupting	the	filter	check.	

•	 You	should	periodically	check	the	filter.	Depending	on	operating	conditions,		
the	filters	should	be	cleaned	at	least	once	every	three	months.

To RESET the Electronic Filter Check:

All Models

•	 When	the	filter	monitor	light	remains	on,	it	is	time	to	check/clean	the		
ifD®	filters	and	reset	the	filter	monitor,	if	needed.	

•	 After	the	filters	have	been	cleaned	and	placed	back	in	the	unit	(dry),	you	will	
want	to	reset	the	indicator.	To	do	this,	‘touch’	the	‘OK’	button	for	2	or	more	
seconds	until	the	LED	light	is	off	and	the	fill	‘chart’	is	not	illuminated.		
(HFD320	series	only)

Fig. 8

Fig. 9

Fig. 10

REMOVING THE FILTERS

CAUTION:  Turn off the unit and wait 60 seconds before removing  
the grille to clean filters.

The	ifD®	filters	are	supplied	within	the	air	cleaner.

•	 Turn-off	the	air	cleaner.	Wait	60	seconds	and	unplug	the	unit	before	removing	
the	grille.	While	pressing	down	on	the	notch	along	the	rear	grille,	pull	the	grille	
down	and	towards	you	and	remove	it	(Fig.	11).	Gently	push	along	the	edge	of		
the	filter	frame	and	pull	forward.	Repeat	for	the	second	filter.

•	 Place	back	into	the	air	cleaner	housing	and	snap	filter	grille	back	into	place.

NOTE:	If	the	odour	reducing	pre-filter	is	used	in	lieu	of	the	permanent	washable		
pre-filter,	it	will	need	to	be	replaced	approximately	every	3	months.

Fig. 11
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CLEANING THE IFD® FILTERS

The	ifD®	filters	should	be	cleaned	approximately	once	every	3	months.

To clean the ifD® filter:
•	 After	removing	the	ifD®	Filter	from	the	air	cleaner,		follow	the	steps	below	to	

wash	the	ifD®	filter.	

Rinsing:
•	 Rinse	the	filter	with	clean	tap	water	(Fig.	12)
•	 If	the	filter	still	appears	dirty,	proceed	to	“Washing,”		

otherwise	proceed	to	“Drying.”	

Washing:
•	 Turn	the	power	off,	unplug	the	air	cleaner	and	wait	60	seconds
•	 Remove	the	ifD®	filter	from	the	unit.
•	 Fill	a	sink	with	lukewarm	water	and	add	a	few	drops	of	mild	dish	soap.
•	 Gently	swish	the	filter	in	the	soap	solution	to	clean.	
•	 Soak	the	filter	for	2-3	minutes.		Do	not	leave	for	an	extended	period	of	time.	
•	 Rinse	the	filter	with	clean	tap	water	(Fig.	12).	

Drying:
•	 Shake	the	filter	to	remove	any	excess	water.
•	 Place	the	filter	with	the	honeycomb	side	down	on	a	plush	towel.
•	 Note that the filter may still be discolored even after washing. 

This is acceptable and will not affect performance.
•	 Allow	the	ifD®	filter	to	dry	for	a	few	hours	or	overnight.
•	 When	the	ifD®	filter	is	completely dry,	place	back	into	the	air	cleaner.

CAUTION:	
•	 Never place a wet ifD® filter in your air cleaner.
•	 The	ifD®	Filter	is	NOT	dishwasher	safe.	Do	not	place	the	ifD®	filter	in	a	dishwasher	or	subject	it	to	other	

extreme	hot	water	conditions.	
•	 Do	not	use	any	solvents,	strong	cleaning	agents	or	flammable	liquids	to	clean	the	ifD®	filter.

Fig. 12
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The	pre-filter	helps	pick	up	large	airborne	particles	that	
enter	the	rear	grille.	This	pre-filter	can	be	periodically	
removed	and	shaken	to	clean	it.	Alternatively,	it	can	be	
rinsed	by	hand	under	warm	water	(Fig.	13).	Let	the		
pre-filter	air	dry	completely	before	inserting	back	into		
the	grille	(Fig.	14).	If	you	need	to	replace	this	item,	please		
call	1-800-477-0457	or	visit	www.kaz.com.

OPTIONAL: Changing the Odour Absorbing Pre-Filter

If	you	have	chosen	to	use	the	odour	absorbing	 K 	filter	that	came	with	your	air	
cleaner,	it	will	lose	its	effectiveness	for	odour	adsorption	over	time	and	will	need	to	
be	replaced.	
To	purchase	 K 	replacement	pre-filters,	they	may	be	available	from	the	store	
where	you	purchased	your	air	cleaner,	or	can	be	ordered	directly	from	Kaz	USA,	Inc.
at	www.replacementfilters.com.	If	you	have	any	questions,	contact	Kaz	Consumer	
Services	at	1-800-477-0457.	
If	using	the	odou				r	absorbing	filter,	it	is	recommended	that	you	store	the	original	
permanent	washable	pre-filter	in	the	event	that	you	decide	to	use	it	in	the	future.	
To	insert	it	into	the	unit,	simply	place	securely	into	the	rear	grille	in	lieu		
of	standard	pre-filter	as	shown	in	figure	14.

NOTE: The odour absorbing pre-filter is not washable.

Fig. 13

    MAINTAINING YOUR WASHABLE PRE-FILTER

Fig.14

We	recommend	that	you	clean	the	air	cleaner	at	least	once	every	3	months	and	before	extended	storage.	
Use	only	a	dry	cloth	to	wipe	the	external	surfaces	of	the	air	cleaner.	DO NOT USE WATER, WAX POLISH, 
OR ANY CHEMICAL SOLUTION.

CLEANING AND STORAGE

To	order	replacement	odour	reducing	pre-filters	 K ,	
go	to	www.replacementfilters.com.	If	you	have	any	questions,	contact	1-800-477-0457.

Odour	Absorbing	Pre-Filter	 K :	Model	HRF-K2C	(2	pack)	

REPLACEMENT FILTERS 

Washable	
Pre-filter

Rear	
Grille
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CONSUMER RELATIONS

Mail questions or comments to:
Kaz	USA,	Inc.	
Consumer	Relations	Dept.	
250	Turnpike	Road	
Southborough,	MA	01772

Call	us	toll-free	at:	1-800-477-0457	
E-mail:	consumerrelations@kaz.com

Or	visit	our	website	at:	www.kaz.com

Please be sure to specify a model number.

NOTE: IF YOU EXPERIENCE A PROBLEM, PLEASE CONTACT CONSUMER RELATIONS FIRST OR SEE 
YOUR WARRANTY.  DO NOT RETURN TO THE ORIGINAL PLACE OF PURCHASE. DO NOT ATTEMPT 
TO OPEN THE MOTOR HOUSING YOURSELF, DOING SO MAY VOID YOUR WARRANTY AND CAUSE 
DAMAGE TO THE AIR CLEANER OR PERSONAL INJURY.

My filter bar says my filter is still relatively clean but when I checked my filter, it was really dirty. 
In	conditions	where	smoke,	pets	or	air	with	a	lot	of	contaminants	are	present	it	is	possible	that	the	filter	
could	be	dirty	sooner	than	indicated	on	the	indicator.	The	filter	life	indicator	on	your	unit	runs	on	a	timer	
and	if	there	are	more	particles	in	your	air	than	in	an	average	home,	your	filter	could	capture	airborne	
particles	sooner	than	indicated	on	the	display.	The	indicator	is	intended	to	be	used	as	a	guideline	and	
individual	environmental	conditions	will	vary.

My unit will not turn on. 
The	air	cleaner	has	safety	features	to	ensure	that	the	unit	is	ready	for	operation.	Check	to	make	sure	the	
filter	is	installed	and	is	flush	to	the	air	cleaner.	Check	to	make	sure	the	rear	grille	is	snapped	into	place.		
If	your	unit	still	won’t	turn	on,	contact	Kaz	Consumer	Relations	at	1-800-477-0457.	

My Air cleaner is starting to make noise and the air output is less. What’s wrong? 
The	filters	may	be	dirty.	High	amounts	of	contaminates	can	block	the	pores	in	the	filter	and	stop	the	air	
from	moving	through	it.	The	filters	should	be	cleaned.

How long should I run my Air cleaner? 
For	best	results,	you	should	operate	your	Air	Cleaner	24	hours	a	day	when	possible.	This	unit	will	be	
more	effective	when	doors	and	windows	are	closed.

Can I wash my odour reducing	 K 	pre-filter?
No.	Washing	the	odour	reducing	 K 	pre-filter	will	destroy	it.	You	can,	however,	wash	the	sponge	like	
permanent	pre-filter.

How does the electronic filter check work? 
The	filter	check	LED	will	illuminate	when	it	is	time	to	check	the	filters	after	3	months	of	continuous	
operation	of	the	air	cleaner.	

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS



You should first read all instructions before 
attempting to use this product.

A.	 This	5	year	limited	warranty	applies	to	
repair	or	replacement	of	product	found	to	be	
defective	in	material	or	workmanship.	This	
warranty	does	not	apply	to	damage	resulting	
from	commercial,	abusive,	unreasonable	use	
or	supplemental	damage.	Defects	that	are	
the	result	of	normal	wear	and	tear	will	not	
be	considered	manufacturing	defects	under	
this	warranty. KAZ IS NOT LIABLE FOR 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 
OF ANY NATURE. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY 
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT IS 
LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF 
THIS WARRANTY.	Some	jurisdictions	do	not	
allow	the	exclusion	or	limitation	of	incidental	or	
consequential	damages	or	limitations	on	how	
long	an	implied	warranty	lasts,	so	the	above	
limitations	or	exclusions	may	not	apply	to	you.	
This	warranty	gives	you	specific	legal	rights,	
and	you	also	may	have	other	rights	which	vary	
from	jurisdiction	to	jurisdiction.	This	warranty	
applies	only	to	the	original	purchaser	of	this	
product	from	the	original	date	of	purchase.

B.	 At	its	option,	Kaz	will	repair	or	replace	this	
product	if	it	is	found	to	be	defective	in	material	
or	workmanship.	

C.	 This	warranty	does	not	cover	damage	resulting	
from	any	unauthorized	attempts	to	repair	
or	from	any	use	not	in	accordance	with	the	
instruction	manual.

D.	 This	warranty	does	not	cover	the	ifD®	filter	or	
pre-filter	except	for	material	or	workmanship	
defects.

E  .	 Return	defective	product	to	Kaz	USA,	Inc.	with	
a	brief	description	of	the	problem.	Include	
proof	of	purchase	and	a	$10	US/$15.50	CAN	
check	or	money	order	for	handling,	return	
packing	and	shipping	charges.	Please	include	
your	name,	address	and	a	daytime	phone	
number.

	 You must prepay shipping charges.	
We	suggest	having	tracking	or	delivery	
confirmation.	Send	to:

In U.S.A.:
Kaz	USA,	Inc.	
Attn:	Returns	Department	
4755	Southpoint	Drive	
Memphis,	TN	38118		
USA

In Canada:
Kaz	Canada,	Inc.	
Attn:	Returns	Department	
510	Bronte	Street	South	
Milton,	ON	L9T	2X6		
Canada

5 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

The	ionizing	process	used	by	the	air	cleaner	produces	small	amount	of	ozone	as	a	byproduct.	The	air	
cleaner	complies	with	the	U.S.	Government	limits	for	acceptable	levels	of	ozone	(less	than	50	parts	per	
billion	by	volume	of	air	circulating	through	the	product.)	Studies	have	demonstrated	that	you	will	get	
more	ozone	in	a	room	from	simply	opening	a	window	than	you	will	get	from	operating	an	air	cleaner	
with	ifD®	filters.

IMPORTANT NOTE

P/N:	31IM320C190





IMPORTANTES 
INSTRUCTIONS  
DE SÉCURITÉ
LIRE ET CONSERVER CES 
INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ 
AVANT D’UTILISER LE 
PURIFICATEUR D’AIR
L’utilisation d’appareils électriques nécessite des 
précautions élémentaires afin de réduire les risques 
d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessures.  Parmi 
les précautions à observer, on compte les suivantes :

1.	 Lire	les	instructions	avant	d’utiliser	le	purificateur	
d’air.

2.	 Placer	l’appareil	là	où	il	ne	risque	pas	d’être	renversé	
par	les	occupants	de	la	maison.

3.	 Toujours	ÉTEINDRE	le	purificateur	d’air	et	le	
débrancher	quand	il	ne	sert	pas.

4.	 Pour	débrancher	le	purificateur	d’air,	appuyer	sur	
le	bouton	d’alimentation,	puis	tirer	la	fiche	hors	de	
la	prise	de	courant.	Ne	jamais	tirer	sur	le	cordon	
d’alimentation.

5.	 Ne	pas	utiliser	un	appareil	dont	la	fiche	ou	le	cordon	
d’alimentation	est	abîmé,	ou	un	appareil	qui	a	
mal	fonctionné,	est	tombé	ou	a	été	endommagé	
de	quelque	façon	que	ce	soit.	Tenir	le	cordon	
d’alimentation	loin	des	surfaces	chaudes.

6.	 Ne	pas	utiliser	l’appareil	en	plein	air.
7.	 Ne	pas	utiliser	l’appareil	s’il	n’est	pas	complètement	

assemblé.
8.	 Éviter	de	faire	passer	le	cordon	d’alimentation	sous	

les	tapis	ou	de	le	recouvrir	d’une	carpette.		Placer	
l’appareil	à	un	endroit	où	l’on	ne	risque	pas	de	
trébucher	sur	le	cordon	d’alimentation.

9.	 Ne	pas	faire	fonctionner	l’appareil	dans	une	pièce	
contenant	des	gaz	ou	des	vapeurs	combustibles.

10.		Ne	pas	laisser	l’appareil	à	la	pluie	ou	le	faire	
fonctionner	à	proximité	de	l’eau,	dans	une	salle	de	
bains,	une	salle	de	lessive	ou	dans	tout	autre	endroit	
humide.

11.		L’appareil	doit	toujours	être	en	position	verticale	
durant	le	fonctionnement.

12.		S’assurer	qu’aucun	corps	étranger	ne	pénètre	
dans	les	ouvertures	prévues	pour	la	ventilation	ou	
l’évacuation,	au	risque	de	recevoir	une	décharge	
électrique	ou	d’endommager	l’appareil.	Ne	pas	
bloquer	les	ouvertures	servant	à	l’admission	ou	à	
l’évacuation	de	l’air.

13.		Installer	le	purificateur	d’air	à	proximité	d’une	prise	
de	courant	et	éviter	d’utiliser	une	rallonge.

14.		Ce	produit	est	équipé	d’une	fiche	polarisée	(fiche	
dont	l’une	des	lames	est	plus	large	que	l’autre).	Afin	
de	réduire	les	risques	de	choc	électrique,	cette	fiche	
ne	peut	être	enfoncée	que	dans	un	sens	dans	la	
prise	de	courant	polarisée.	Si	la	fiche	ne	s’insère	pas	
complètement	dans	la	prise,	tourner	la	fiche.		Si	la	
fiche	ne	rentre	toujours	pas	dans	la	prise,	contacter	
un	électricien.	NE PAS	contourner	le	dispositif	de	
sécurité	que	constitue	la	fiche	polarisée.

15.  Une	connexion	trop	lâche	entre	la	fiche	et	la	prise	
de	courant	c.a.	peut	entraîner	une	surchauffe	et	une	
déformation	de	la	fiche.	Contacter	un	électricien	
pour	faire	remplacer	les	prises	de	courant	lâches	ou	
usées.

16.		Ne	pas	s’asseoir	sur	le	purificateur	d’air,	se	tenir	
debout	dessus	ou	déposer	des	objets	lourds	dessus.

17.		Couper	l’alimentation	électrique	avant	d’effectuer	
l’entretien	de	l’appareil.

MISE EN GARDE : Afin de réduire le risque d’incendie 
ou de choc électrique, éviter d’utiliser une commande 
de vitesse transistorisée avec le purificateur d’air.

ÉPURATEURS D’AIR  
RÉDUCTEURS 
D’ODEURS AIR GENIUS
Modèles des séries  
HFD30X, HFD31X, HFD32X

La marque de commerce Honeywell est utilisée par Kaz USA, Inc. avec l’autorisation de Honeywell International Inc.
Honeywell International Inc. ne fait aucune assertion et n’offre aucune garantie en ce qui concerne ce produit.



LE PURIFICATEUR D’AIR

Grille	avant

Filtre	ifDMD	(1)	
permanent,	lavable

Préfiltre	
lavable	(1)

Grille		
arrière
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RÉDUCTION DES ODEURS

Cet	épurateur	d’air	vient	avec	un	préfiltre	 K 	spécial	qui	contribue	à	réduire	les	odeurs	ménagères	
courantes.	Ce	préfiltre	est	inclus	dans	l’emballage.	Pour	bénéficier	de	la	réduction	des	odeurs	ménagères,	
il	suffit	de	remplacer	le	préfiltre	lavable,	qui	est	installé	dans	l’épurateur	d’air,	par	le	préfiltre	 K 	qui	
absorbe	les	odeurs.
Le	préfiltre	est	emballé	sous	plastique	afin	d’optimiser	son	rendement	et	de	préserver	sa	pureté.	Selon	
l’emploi	de	l’appareil,	sa	durée	de	service	est	d’environ	3	mois.
Les	préfiltres	 K 	de	rechange	sont	disponibles	au	magasin	qui	a	vendu	l’épurateur	d’air	ou	bien	en	visitant	
www.replacementfilters.com.	Pour	toutes	questions,	communiquer	avec	le	Service	à	la	clientèle	de	Kaz,	au	
1-800-477-0457.
Remarque	:		Ne	pas	mettre	simultanément	plus	d’un	préfiltre	dans	le	purificateur	d’air.	Un	choix	s’impose	
:		employer	le	préfiltre	permanent	qui	est	lavable,	ou	bien	le	préfiltre	anti-odeurs	que	l’on	jette	en	fin	
d’utilisation.	Ces	deux	préfiltres	sont	fournis	dans	le	purificateur	d’air	à	l’achat.

FONCTIONNEMENT DU PURIFICATEUR D’AIR

Ce	modèle	de	purificateur	d’air	comprend	un	système	de	
purification	en	3	étapes	qui	contribue	à	purifier	l’air	qui	passe	au	
travers	du	filtre	dans	l’appareil	(fig.	1).

Étape 1 :		 Préfiltre	lavable
Étape 2 :		 Filtre	ifDMC	permanent,	lavable
Étape 3 :		 Ionisateur	électronique

Fig. 1

OPTIONNEL:			
Préfiltre	

	 K 	
réduisant		
les	odeurs

Peut	être	
utilisé	au	lieu	
du	préfiltre	
lavable	(1)	



FONCTIONNEMENT

•		 S’assurer	que	le	purificateur	d’air	est	branché	sur	une	prise	de	courant	fonctionnelle.
•		 Appuyer	une	fois	sur	le	bouton	d’alimentation	(	 	).	L’appareil	démarrera	à	la	vitesse	

«d’épuration	générale»	et	demeurera	à	ce	réglage	jusqu’à	ce	qu’une	nouvelle	vitesse	
d’épuration	soit	sélectionnée	(fig.	2).

On recommande de faire fonctionner le purificateur d’air 24 heures par jour pour assurer 
une filtration continue. L’efficacité des purificateurs d’air portatifs est accrue lorsque ces 
derniers fonctionnent dans des pièces où les portes et les fenêtres sont fermées.

Fig. 2
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INSTALLATION

•	 Placer	l’appareil	sur	une	surface	ferme,	plane	et	de	niveau,	à	une	distance	d’au	moins	3	pieds	(1	mètre)	de	tout	mur	ou	
meuble.

•	 Le	purificateur	d’air	aspire	une	grande	quantité	d’air	lorsqu’il	fonctionne.	S’assurer	de	toujours	garder	propres	les	environs	
immédiats	de	l’appareil	pour	éviter	l’accumulation	de	poussière	ou	de	tout	autre	contaminant	et	pour	prolonger	la	durée	
de	service	du	filtre.	Placer	un	petit	tapis	sous	le	purificateur	d’air	si	celui-ci	est	posé	sur	un	tapis	pâle.	Cette	précaution	
évitera	de	tacher	le	tapis,	surtout	lorsque	le	purificateur	d’air	est	utilisé	dans	un	endroit	où	il	y	a	de	la	fumée	de	tabac		
ou	un	foyer.

ENERGY STAR

Ce	produit	a	été	homologué	ENERGY	STAR	et	répond	aux	strictes	normes	d’efficacité	énergétique	prescrites	
par	l’EPA	des	États-Unis.		L’EPA	ne	sanctionne	pas	les	déclarations	des	fabricants	qui	préconisent	un	air	
ambiant	plus	sain	par	suite	de	l’emploi	de	ce	produit.	L’efficacité	énergétique	de	ce	modèle	homologué	
ENERGY	STAR	est	mesurée	selon	le	rapport	entre	sa	valeur	de	débit	d’air	purifié	(CADR)	pour	la	poussière	et	
sa	consommation	d’énergie,	ou	CADR/watts.
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DES COMMANDES QUI PENSENT POUR VOUS

Touche d’état du filtre	–	Un	voyant	luit	au-dessus	de	cette	touche	lorsqu’il	faut	vérifier	et	nettoyer	
le	filtre.	Lorsque	ce	voyant	s’allume,	il	est	nécessaire	de	nettoyer	le	filtre	primaire	ifDMD	(voir	les	
instructions)	et	de	remplacer	le	préfiltre.	Après	le	nettoyage	de	l’un	et	le	remplacement	de	l’autre,	
appuyer	environ	5	secondes	sur	la	touche	d’état	du	filtre,	soit	jusqu’à	ce	que	le	voyant	s’éteigne.	

Touche de réglage d’épuration	–	À	sa	mise	en	marche,	l’épurateur	d’air	démarre	automatiquement	au	
réglage	d’épuration	générale.	Les	explications	ci-dessous	aideront	à	tirer	le	meilleur	parti	du	rendement	
de	l’appareil :	
NIVEAU	3	-	ÉPURATION	MAXIMALE	
Le	meilleur	réglage	pour	vite	épurer	l’air	en	présence	d’odeurs	désagréables	ou	dans	les	pièces	
poussiéreuses.	Procure	la	purification	la	plus	rapide	et	fait	fréquemment	circuler	l’air	dans	la	pièce.

	 NIVEAU	2	-	ÉPURATION	GÉNÉRALE	
Le	meilleur	réglage	pour	l’épuration	générale.	Contribue	à	la	réduction	des	particules	de	poussière	et	de	
fumée	en	suspension	dans	l’air,	telles	les	particules	de	fumée	de	cuisson	et	de	fumée	de	tabac.

	 NIVEAU	1	-	SOMMEIL	
Le	meilleur	réglage	pour	un	fonctionnement	silencieux,	parfait	pour	l’emploi	durant	le	sommeil.

Touche d’oscillation	–	Presser	cette	touche	afin	que	l’épurateur	d’air	tourne	en	douceur	d’un	côté	et	de	
l’autre.	La	circulation	de	l’air	est	ainsi	augmentée	dans	la	pièce.

Conseils	pratiques	pour	l’emploi	de	ce	nouvel	épurateur	d’air

Série HFD300

Touche	et	voyant		
d’état	du		

filtre

Épuration	
sommeil/calme

Épuration		
générale

Épuration		
maximale

Touche	de	réglage	
d’épuration

Touche	
d’oscillation	

Touche	d’alimentation
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COMMANDES (SUITE) 

Série HFD310

Touche d’état du filtre –	Un	voyant	luit	au-dessus	de	cette	touche	lorsqu’il	faut	vérifier	et	nettoyer	le	
filtre.	Lorsque	ce	voyant	s’allume,	il	est	nécessaire	de	nettoyer	le	filtre	primaire	ifDMD	et	de	nettoyer	ou	
de	remplacer	le	préfiltre	(voir	les	instructions).	Après	le	nettoyage	ou	le	remplacement,	appuyer	environ	
5	secondes	sur	la	touche	d’état	du	filtre,	soit	jusqu’à	ce	que	le	voyant	s’éteigne.

Minuteur d’arrêt automatique	–	Appuyer	sur	cette	touche	pour	que	l’appareil	fonctionne	pendant	
un	laps	de	temps	déterminé	(2,	4	ou	8	heures)	puis	s’éteigne	automatiquement.	Cette	fonction	est	
appréciée	des	personnes	qui	souhaitent	que	l’épurateur	d’air	fonctionne	pendant	la	nuit	mais	s’éteigne	
automatiquement	le	matin	(en	ce	cas	choisir	le	réglage	8	heures).

Touche de réglage d’épuration	–	À	sa	mise	en	marche,	l’épurateur	d’air	démarre	automatiquement	au	
réglage	d’épuration	générale.	Ces	explications	aideront	à	tirer	le	meilleur	parti	du	rendement:	

	 NIVEAU	4	-	ÉPURATION	MAXIMALE	
Le	meilleur	réglage	pour	une	épuration	puissante	de	l’air	en	cas	d’odeurs	nauséabondes,	quand	une	
pièce	est	particulièrement	poussiéreuse	et	lorsque	l’on	détecte	la	présence	de	particules	aériennes.

	 NIVEAU	3	-	RÉDUCTION	DES	ALLERGÈNES	
À	ce	réglage,	le	purificateur	d’air	fonctionne	à	un	niveau	apte	à	réduire	de	nombreux	allergènes	en	
suspension	dans	l’air.		Il	assure	un	arrêt	efficace	des	allergènes,	au	meilleur	taux	qui	soit,	pour	la	taille	
des	particules	captées.	Il	aide	aussi	à	réduire	les	substances	allergisantes	toute	l’année	–	les	squames	
animales,	par	exemple.

	 NIVEAU	2	-	ÉPURATION	GÉNÉRALE	
Le	meilleur	réglage	pour	l’épuration	générale.	Contribue	à	la	réduction	des	particules	de	poussière	et	de	
fumée	en	suspension	dans	l’air,	telles	les	particules	de	fumée	de	cuisson	et	de	fumée	de	tabac.

	 NIVEAU	1	-	SOMMEIL	
Le	meilleur	réglage	pour	un	fonctionnement	silencieux,	parfait	pour	l’emploi	durant	le	sommeil.

	

Minuteur	d’arrêt	
automatique

Épuration		
générale

Touche	et	voyant		
d’état	du	filtre

Épuration	
sommeil/calme

Réduction	des	allergènes

Épuration	maximale

Touche	de	réglage	
d’épuration

Touche	
d’oscillation

Touche	de	la	
lampe	d’appoint

Touche	d’alimentation
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COMMANDES (SUITE)

Minuteur d’arrêt automatique	–	Appuyer	sur	cette	touche	pour	que	l’appareil	fonctionne	pendant	un	laps	
de	temps	déterminé	(2,	4,	6,	8,	10	ou	12	heures)	puis	s’éteigne	automatiquement.	Cette	fonction	est	
appréciée	des	personnes	qui	souhaitent	que	l’épurateur	d’air	fonctionne	pendant	la	nuit	mais	s’éteigne	
automatiquement	le	matin	(en	ce	cas	choisir	le	réglage	8	ou	10	heures).

Touche de réglage d’épuration	–	À	sa	mise	en	marche,	l’épurateur	d’air	démarre	automatiquement	au	
réglage	d’épuration	générale,	un	réglage	qui	capte	les	particules	en	suspension	dans	l’air	et	fournit	
de	bons	résultats.		Ce	réglage	capte	les	particules	aériennes	avec	de	bons	résultats.	Les	explications	
ci-dessous	aideront	à	tirer	un	meilleur	parti	du	rendement	du	purificateur	d’air.		
NIVEAU	5	-	ÉPURATION	MAXIMALE	
Le	meilleur	réglage	pour	une	épuration	puissante	de	l’air	en	cas	d’odeurs	nauséabondes,	quand	une	
pièce	est	particulièrement	poussiéreuse	et	lorsque	l’on	détecte	la	présence	de	particules	aériennes.

	 NIVEAU	4	-	RÉDUCTION	DES	ALLERGÈNES	
À	ce	réglage,	le	purificateur	d’air	fonctionne	à	un	niveau	apte	à	réduire	de	nombreux	allergènes	en	
suspension	dans	l’air.		Il	assure	un	arrêt	efficace	des	allergènes,	au	meilleur	taux	qui	soit,	pour	la	
taille	des	particules	captées.	Aide	aussi	à	réduire	les	substances	allergisantes	toute	l’année,	telles	les	
squames	animales.

	 NIVEAU	3	-	ÉPURATION	GÉNÉRALE	
Le	meilleur	réglage	pour	l’épuration	générale.	Contribue	à	la	réduction	des	particules	de	poussière	et	de	
fumée	en	suspension	dans	l’air,	telles	les	particules	de	fumée	de	cuisson	et	de	fumée	de	tabac.

Touche de la lampe d’appoint	–	Le	bas	du	purificateur	d’air	présente	une	lampe	d’appoint	qui	émet	une	
douce	lueur	flatteuse	autour	du	socle.	Le	fonctionnement	de	la	lampe	d’appoint	est	optionnel.	Lors	de	
son	emploi,	la	lampe	peut	être	réglée	à	basse	ou	à	haute	intensité.

Touche d’oscillation	–	Presser	cette	touche	afin	que	l’épurateur	d’air	tourne	en	douceur	d’un	côté	et	de	
l’autre.	La	circulation	de	l’air	est	ainsi	augmentée	dans	la	pièce.

Série HFD320

Minuteur	d’arrêt	automatique

Épuration	germicide

Épuration		
générale

Touche	de		
réinitialisation

État	du	filtre

Réglage	
sommeil/calme

Réduction	des	allergènes

Épuration	maximale

Touche	de	réglage	
d’épuration

Touche	
d’oscillation

Touche	de	la	
lampe	d’appoint	

Alimentation



Séries HFD300 et HFD310
•	 Lors	de	la	mise	en	marche,	le	purificateur	d’air	démarre	automatiquement	au	réglage	

d’épuration	générale.	

•	 Presser	la	touche	de	réglage	d’épuration	( )	fait	passer	d’un	réglage	d’épuration	à	
l’autre	(fig.	4).	L’indicateur	monte	au	niveau	suivant	à	chaque	pression	sur	la	touche	
de	réglage	d’épuration,	jusqu’à	ce	que	le	niveau	«Max»	soit	atteint.	Faire	de	nouveau	
pression	tandis	que	le	niveau	est	à	«Max»	ramène	au	réglage	«Sommeil»,	soit	1.	

•	 Pour	l’utilisation	de	l’appareil,	passer	d’un	niveau	d’épuration	à	l’autre	jusqu’à	ce	que	le	
voyant	à	DEL	s’allume	à	côté	du	réglage	désiré.

MODE D’EMPLOI DE BASE DES RÉGLAGES D’ÉPURATION

COMMANDES (SUITE)

	 NIVEAU	2	-	ÉPURATION	GERMICIDE	
Ce	réglage	ralentit	le	mouvement	de	l’air	afin	que	le	filtre	capte	les	germes	aériens	microscopiques	avec	
la	plus	haute	efficacité	qui	soit.	Tout	comme	certaines	bactéries	et	certains	virus,	les	germes	peuvent	
être	beaucoup	plus	petits	que	d’autres	particules	et	microorganismes	aéroportés.		Laisser	les	germes	
séjourner	plus	longtemps	dans	le	filtre	rehausse	l’efficacité	de	filtration.	Ce	réglage	peut	être	utilisé	
durant	la	saison	des	rhumes	et	de	la	grippe	pour	favoriser	la	réduction	de	certains	germes,	de	l’air	qui	
passe	à	travers	le	filtre.

	 NIVEAU	1	-	SOMMEIL	
Le	meilleur	réglage	pour	un	fonctionnement	silencieux,	parfait	pour	l’emploi	durant	le	sommeil.

Touche d’état et de vérification du filtre	–	Permet	de	surveiller	l’encrassement	progressif	des	filtres.	
Lorsqu’il	faut	vérifier	et	nettoyer	le	filtre,	un	voyant	s’allume	pour	avertir	que	la	vérification	du	filtre	
s’impose.	Lorsque	ce	voyant	s’allume,	il	est	nécessaire	de	nettoyer	le	filtre	primaire	ifDMD	et	de	nettoyer	
ou	de	remplacer	le	préfiltre	(voir	les	instructions	pertinentes).	Après	le	nettoyage	ou	le	remplacement,	
appuyer	sur	la	touche	de	vérification	du	filtre	jusqu’à	ce	que	le	voyant	s’éteigne.

Touche de la lampe d’appoint	–	Le	bas	du	purificateur	d’air	présente	une	lampe	d’appoint	qui	émet	une	
douce	lueur	flatteuse	autour	du	socle.	Le	fonctionnement	de	la	lampe	d’appoint	est	optionnel.	Lors	de	
son	emploi,	la	lampe	peut	être	réglée	à	basse	ou	à	haute	intensité.

Touche d’oscillation	–	Presser	cette	touche	afin	que	l’épurateur	d’air	tourne	en	douceur	d’un	côté	et	de	
l’autre.	La	circulation	de	l’air	est	ainsi	augmentée	dans	la	pièce.

Fig. 4

OSCILLATION DU PURIFICATEUR D’AIR

L’oscillation	de	l’appareil	permet	de	faire	circuler	l’air	régénéré	et	épuré	dans	la	
pièce	(fig.	3).

•	 Pour	activer	l’oscillation,	il	suffit	d’appuyer	sur	la	touche	(	 	).

	 Presser	la	touche	d’oscillation	ou	«toquer»	le	symbole	d’oscillation	(série	
HFD320)	une	fois	pour	activer	la	fonction,	une	autre	fois	pour	la	désactiver.

Fig. 3
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Le	modèle	HFD300	ne	comprend	pas	de	minuteur.

Série HFD310
•	 Placé	à	gauche	du	tableau	de	commande,	le	minuteur	optionnel	(fig.	6)	permet	

de	sélectionner	un	laps	de	temps	durant	lequel	l’appareil	fonctionnera	avant	de	
s’éteindre	automatiquement.	

•	 Presser	la	touche	du	minuteur	( )	pour	faire	défiler	les	options.	À	chaque	
pression	sur	la	touche,	le	nombre	d’heures	avant	l’arrêt	automatique	passe	au	
réglage	directement	supérieur	jusqu’à	ce	que	«8»	soit	atteint	(c’est-à-dire	
8	heures	de	fonctionnement	avant	l’arrêt	automatique).	Presser	de	nouveau	
la	touche	du	minuteur	à	partir	de	la	position	«8»	désactive	l’option	minuteur	–	l’appareil	fonctionnera	
alors	de	façon	continue.	Presser	l’option	minuteur	une	fois	de	plus	recommencera	à	faire	défiler	les	
réglages	à	partir	de	«2».

•	 Passer	d’une	option	à	l’autre	jusqu’à	ce	que	la	DEL	luise	à	côté	de	la	durée	de	fonctionnement	désirée,	
avant	que	l’appareil	ne	s’éteigne	automatiquement.

HFD320

•	 Placé	à	gauche	du	tableau	de	commande,	le	minuteur	optionnel	(fig.	7)	permet	
de	sélectionner	un	laps	de	temps	durant	lequel	l’appareil	fonctionnera	avant	de	
s’éteindre	automatiquement.	

•	 «Toquer»	le	symbole	du	minuteur	( )	pour	faire	défiler	les	options.	À	chaque	
effleurement,	le	nombre	d’heures	avant	l’arrêt	automatique	passe	au	réglage	
directement	supérieur	jusqu’à	ce	que	«12»	soit	atteint	(c’est-à-dire	12	heures	
de	fonctionnement	avant	l’arrêt	automatique).	Toquer	de	nouveau	le	symbole	
du	minuteur	à	partir	de	la	position	«12»	désactive	l’option	minuteur	–	l’appareil	fonctionnera	alors	de	
façon	continue.	Toquer	l’option	minuteur	une	fois	de	plus	recommencera	à	faire	défiler	les	réglages	à	
partir	de	«2».

•	 Passer	d’une	option	d’heure	à	l’autre	jusqu’à	ce	que	la	DEL	luise	derrière	le	nombre	d’heures	de	
fonctionnement	désiré	avant	l’arrêt	automatique.		Si	la	touche	du	minuteur	d’arrêt	automatique		
(Auto-off	Timer)	n’est	pas	allumée,	l’appareil	fonctionnera	de	façon	continue.

RÉGLAGE DU MINUTEUR OPTIONNEL

Fig. 6

Fig. 7

MODE D’EMPLOI DE BASE DES RÉGLAGES D’ÉPURATION (SUITE)

HFD320 
Ce	modèle	présente	un	écran	tactile	sensible	à	l’effleurement	des	doigts.

•	 Lors	de	la	mise	en	marche,	le	purificateur	d’air	démarre	automatiquement	au	
réglage	d’épuration	générale.	

•	 Toquer	le	symbole	de	réglage	d’épuration	( )	pour	faire	défiler	les	différents	
niveaux	–	noter	qu’il	ne	s’agit	pas	d’une	touche	mais	d’un	symbole	sensible	
à	l’effleurement	(fig.	5).	Lorsque	le	symbole	est	toqué,	le	réglage	d’épuration	
passe	au	niveau	directement	supérieur	jusqu’à	ce	que	«Max»	soit	atteint.	Toquer	
de	nouveau	le	symbole	tandis	que	le	niveau	est	à	«Max»	ramène	au	réglage	
«Sommeil»,	soit	1.	

•	 Pour	l’utilisation	de	l’appareil,	passer	d’un	niveau	d’épuration	à	l’autre	jusqu’à	ce	que	la	DEL	luise	et	
que	le	chiffre	voulu	soit	rétroéclairé.	

Fig. 5
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INDICATEUR ÉLECTRONIQUE D’ÉTAT DU FILTRE

Séries HFD300 et HFD310
•	 Ces	appareils	incorporent	un	indicateur	électronique	d’état	du	filtre	qui	signale	

quand	vérifier	le	filtre	lavable	ifDMD,	selon	les	heures	d’emploi	comptabilisées.	

•	 Quand	le	filtre	ifDMD	est	encrassé,	le	voyant	à	DEL	reste	allumé	jusqu’à	la	
RÉINITIALISATION.	Éteindre	le	purificateur	d’air	n’affecte	pas	cet	indicateur.	

•	 Vérifier	le	filtre	de	temps	à	autre.	Le	filtre	devrait	être	nettoyé	au	moins	une	fois	
tous	les	trois	mois,	selon	les	conditions	d’emploi.

Série HFD320

•	 Cet	appareil	comprend	un	indicateur	électronique	d’état	du	filtre	qui	indique	
quand	vérifier	le	filtre	lavable	ifDMD,	selon	les	heures	d’emploi	comptabilisées.	

•	 Quand	le	filtre	ifDMD	est	encrassé	et	doit	donc	être	nettoyé,	les	segments	à	
DEL	sont	remplis	et	restent	allumés	jusqu’à	la	RÉINITIALISATION.	Éteindre	le	
purificateur	d’air	n’affecte	pas	l’indicateur	d’état	du	filtre.	

•	 Vérifier	le	filtre	de	temps	à	autre.	Le	filtre	devrait	être	nettoyé	au	moins	une	fois	
tous	les	trois	mois,	selon	les	conditions	d’emploi.

RÉINITIALISATION de l’indicateur électronique d’état du filtre

Tous les modèles

•	 Quand	le	voyant	de	l’indicateur	du	filtre	reste	allumé,	c’est	signe	qu’il	faut	
vérifier	et/ou	nettoyer	le	filtre	ifDMD	et	procéder	à	la	réinitialisation,	au	besoin.		

•	 Procéder	à	la	réinitialisation	une	fois	le	filtre	nettoyé	puis	replacé	(sec)	dans	
l’appareil.	Pour	ceci,	presser	la	touche	«OK»	pendant	au	moins	2	secondes,	soit	
jusqu’à	ce	que	la	DEL	soit	éteinte	et	que	le	«tableau»	soit	également	éteint.	
(Modèle	de	la	série	HFD320	seulement)

Fig. 8

Fig. 9

Fig. 10

ENLEVER LES FILTRES

ATTENTION :  Éteindre l’appareil et attendre 60 secondes avant de retirer la 
grille pour nettoyer les filtres.

Le	filtre	ifDMD	est	fourni	dans	le	purificateur	d’air.

•	 Éteindre	le	purificateur	d’air.	Attendre	60	secondes	puis	débrancher	l’appareil	
avant	de	retirer	la	grille.	Tout	en	pressant	sur	la	patte	de	dégagement	du	haut	de	
la	grille	arrière,	tirer	la	grille	vers	soi	pour	la	retirer	(fig.	11).	Pousser	légèrement	
sur	le	bord	du	cadre	du	filtre	et	tirer	vers	l’avant.	

•	 Après	le	nettoyage,	replacer	le	filtre	dans	le	boîtier	du	purificateur	d’air	puis	
remettre	la	grille	en	place	par	pression.

REMARQUE:	Si	le	préfiltre	réduisant	les	odeurs	est	employé	au	lieu	du	préfiltre	permanent	lavable,	il	doit	
être	remplacé	environ	tous	les	3	mois.

Fig. 11
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NETTOYAGE DES FILTRES IFDMD

Les	filtres	ifDMD	devraient	être	nettoyés	environ	tous	les	3	mois.	

Nettoyage d’un filtre ifDMD 
•	 Après	avoir	retiré	le	filtre	ifDMD	du	purificateur	d’air,	agir	tel	qu’indiqué	ci-après	

pour	le	laver.	

Rinçage
•	 Rincer	le	filtre	sous	l’eau	claire	du	robinet	(fig.	12).
•	 Si	le	filtre	semble	encore	souillé,	procéder	à	son	lavage,	sinon	le	faire	sécher.	

Lavage
•	 Éteindre	le	purificateur	d’air,	le	débrancher	puis	attendre	60	secondes.
•	 Retirer	le	filtre	ifDMD	de	l’appareil.
•	 Remplir	un	évier	d’eau	tiède	et	y	ajouter	quelques	gouttes	de	détergent	à	vaisselle	doux.
•	 Agiter	délicatement	le	filtre	dans	l’eau	savonneuse	pour	le	nettoyer.	
•	 Laisser	tremper	le	filtre	2	ou	3	minutes.	Ne	pas	le	faire	tremper	trop	longtemps.	
•	 Rincer	le	filtre	sous	l’eau	claire	du	robinet	(fig.	12).	

Séchage
•	 Secouer	le	filtre	pour	le	débarrasser	de	l’eau	excédentaire.
•	 Placer	le	filtre,	la	surface	alvéolée	dessous,	sur	une	serviette	de	toilette	absorbante.
•	 Noter que le filtre peut paraître décoloré, même après avoir été lavé. 

Ceci est acceptable car la décoloration n’affecte pas le rendement.
•	 Laisser	sécher	le	filtre	ifDMD	pendant	quelques	heures	ou	jusqu’au	lendemain.
•	 Une	fois	le	filtre	ifDMD	complètement sec,	le	remettre	en	place	dans	le	purificateur	d’air.

MISE EN GARDE :
•	 Ne jamais insérer un filtre ifDMD humide dans le purificateur d’air.
•	 Le	filtre	ifDMD	ne	résiste	PAS	au	lave-vaisselle.	Ne	pas	le	mettre	dans	un	lave-vaisselle	ou	l’exposer	à	de	

l’eau	extrêmement	chaude.
•	 Ne	pas	utiliser	de	solvant,	de	produit	de	nettoyage	puissant	ou	de	liquides	inflammables	pour	nettoyer	

le	filtre	ifDMD.

Fig. 12
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Le	préfiltre	aide	à	capter	les	grosses	particules	aériennes	
qui	pénètrent	par	la	grille	arrière.	Pour	le	nettoyer,	il	peut	
être	sorti	de	l’appareil	et	secoué	de	temps	en	temps.	Il	
peut	aussi	être	rincé	à	la	main	sous	l’eau	tiède	(fig.	13).	
Le	laisser	totalement	sécher	avant	de	le	replacer	dans	
l’appareil	(fig.	14).	S’il	est	nécessaire	de	le	changer,	
appeler	au	1-800-477-0457	ou	visiter	www.kaz.com.

OPTIONNEL: Remplacement du préfiltre anti-odeurs

Si	l’on	a	élu	d’utiliser	le	préfiltre	anti-odeurs	 K 	fourni	avec	le	purificateur	d’air,	
celui-ci	perdra	graduellement	de	son	efficacité	d’absorption	des	odeurs	et	il	devra	
donc	être	remplacé.	
Si	le	magasin	qui	a	vendu	l’appareil	ne	tient	pas	les	préfiltres	de	rechange	 K ,	
ils	peuvent	être	commandés	chez	Kaz	USA,	Inc.	au	www.replacementfilters.com.	
Pour	toutes	questions,	prière	de	communiquer	avec	le	Service	à	la	clientèle	de	Kaz,	
au	1-800-477-0457.	
Lors	de	l’utilisation	d’un	préfiltre	anti-odeurs,	il	est	conseillé	de	ranger	le	préfiltre	
permanent	original,	qui	est	lavable,	en	lieu	sûr	afin	de	pouvoir	l’employer	plus	tard	
en	cas	de	besoin.			
Pour	mettre	le	préfiltre	lavable	dans	l’appareil,	il	suffit	de	l’adapter	à	l’intérieur	de	la	
grille	arrière,	à	la	place	du	préfiltre	anti-odeurs,	tel	qu’illustré	à	la	figure	14.

REMARQUE: Le préfiltre anti-odeurs n’est pas lavable.

Fig. 13

    ENTRETIEN DU PRÉFILTRE LAVABLE

Fig.14

Pour	commander	des	préfiltres	 K 	de	rechange,	
aller	au	www.replacementfilters.com.	Pour	toutes	questions,	appeler	au	1-800-477-0457.

Préfiltres	anti-odeurs	 K :	modèle	HRF-K2C	(lot	de	2)	

FILTRES DE RECHANGE

NETTOYAGE ET ENTREPOSAGE

On	recommande	de	nettoyer	le	purificateur	d’air	au	moins	tous	les	3	mois	et	avant	un	entreposage	prolongé.	N’utiliser	qu’un	
chiffon	sec	pour	nettoyer	les	surfaces	externes	de	l’appareil.	NE PAS UTILISER D’EAU, D’ENCAUSTIQUE POUR MEUBLES 
OU D’AUTRES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES.
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Les segments de l’indicateur du filtre indiquaient que mon filtre était encore relativement propre, 
mais quand je l’ai vérifié, il était vraiment très sale. 
En	présence	de	fumée,	d’animaux	ou	de	beaucoup	de	contaminants	dans	l’air,	il	se	peut	que	les	filtres	
s’encrassent	plus	rapidement	que	ne	le	signale	l’indicateur.	L’indicateur	d’état	du	filtre	fonctionne	avec	
un	temporisateur;	si	l’air	de	la	maison	contient	plus	de	particules	que	la	moyenne	des	maisons,	la	
quantité	des	particules	retenues	risque	d’être	plus	élevée	que	ne	l’indique	l’appareil.	L’indicateur	est	
fourni	à	titre	indicatif	–	les	conditions	ambiantes	varient	grandement	d’un	domicile	à	un	autre.	

Mon appareil ne se met pas en marche. 
Le	purificateur	d’air	est	doté	de	caractéristiques	de	sécurité	garantissant	que	l’appareil	est	prêt	à	
fonctionner.	Assurez-vous	que	le	filtre	soit	installé	et	bien	encastré.	Assurez-vous	également	que	le	
couvercle	arrière	soit	installé,	que	le	filtre	ifDMD	affleure	avec	l’appareil	et	qu’il	soit	verrouillé.	

Mon purificateur d’air commence à faire du bruit et son débit est réduit. Qu’est-ce qui ne va pas?
Les	filtres	sont	peut-être	sales.	Une	grande	quantité	de	contaminants	peut	boucher	les	interstices	des	
filtres,	ce	qui	empêche	l’air	de	traverser.	Les	filtres	devraient	être	nettoyés.

Pendant combien de temps devrais-je laisser fonctionner mon purificateur d’air?
Lorsque	possible,	faites-le	fonctionner	nuit	et	jour	pour	obtenir	les	résultats	les	plus	satisfaisants.		
Cet	appareil	est	plus	efficace	si	les	portes	et	les	fenêtres	de	la	pièce	sont	fermées.

Puis-je laver le préfiltre anti-odeurs	 K ?
Non,	laver	le	préfiltre	anti-odeurs	 K 	le	détruirait !	Ceci	dit,	vous	pouvez	laver	le	préfiltre	permanent	
spongieux.

Comment l’indicateur électronique d’état du filtre fonctionne-t-il?
La	DEL	de	vérification	du	filtre	s’allume	lorsqu’il	est	temps	de	vérifier	le	filtre,	soit	lorsque	le	purificateur	
d’air	a	fonctionné	de	façon	continue	pendant	3	mois.	

FOIRE AUX QUESTIONS

SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE

Adressez toute question ou tout commentaire à :
Kaz	USA,	Inc.	
Consumer	Relations	Dept.	
250	Turnpike	Road	
Southborough,	MA	01772,	États-Unis

Composez	sans	frais	le	1	800	477-0457	
Courriel:	consumerrelations@kaz.com

Ou	visitez	notre	site	Web,	à	www.kaz.com

Veuillez spécifier le numéro de modèle.

REMARQUE : EN CAS DE PROBLÈME, COMMUNIQUER D’ABORD AVEC LE SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE OU 
CONSULTER LA GARANTIE.  NE PAS RETOURNER L’APPAREIL AU LIEU D’ACHAT.  NE PAS ESSAYER 
D’OUVRIR LE LOGEMENT DU MOTEUR SOI-MÊME SOUS PEINE DE RISQUER L’ANNULATION DE LA GARANTIE, 
L’ENDOMMAGEMENT DU PURIFICATEUR D’AIR OU DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES.



Le	procédé	ionisant	qu’utilise	le	purificateur	d’air	produit	une	faible	quantité	d’ozone	comme	sous-produit.	
Le	purificateur	d’air	est	conforme	aux	limites	imposées	par	le	gouvernement	des	États-Unis	en	matière	de	
niveaux	acceptables	d’ozone	(moins	de	50	parties	par	milliard	par	volume	d’air	circulant	dans	l’appareil).	
Des	études	ont	démontré	qu’ouvrir	une	fenêtre	faisait	entrer	plus	d’ozone	dans	une	pièce	que	ne	produit	le	
fonctionnement	d’un	purificateur	d’air	utilisant	un	filtre	ifDMD.

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE

Prière de lire toutes les instructions avant de tenter 
d’utiliser ce produit.

A.	 Cette	garantie	limitée	de	5	ans	s’applique	à	la	
réparation	ou	au	remplacement	d’un	produit	
comportant	un	vice	de	matière	ou	de	main-
d’œuvre.	Cette	garantie	ne	s’applique	pas	aux	
dégâts	découlant	d’un	usage	commercial,	abusif	ou	
déraisonnable,	ni	aux	dégâts	supplémentaires.	Les	
défaillances	résultant	de	l’usure	normale	ne	sont	
pas	considérées	comme	des	vices	de	fabrication	
en	vertu	de	la	présente	garantie.	KAZ USA INC. 
N’EST NULLEMENT RESPONSABLE POUR LES 
DOMMAGES FORTUITS OU INDIRECTS, QUELS 
QU’ILS SOIENT. TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE 
DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET DE CONVENANCE 
RELATIVE À CE PRODUIT A LA MÊME DURÉE 
LIMITE QUE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE. 
Certaines	régions	ne	permettent	pas	l’exclusion	ou	
la	limitation	des	dommages	fortuits	ou	indirects,	
ni	les	limites	de	durée	applicables	à	une	garantie	
implicite;	par	conséquent,	il	est	possible	que	ces	
limitations	ou	exclusions	ne	s’appliquent	pas	dans	
votre	cas.	Cette	garantie	vous	confère	des	droits	
précis,	reconnus	par	la	loi.	Ces	droits	diffèrent	d’une	
région	à	l’autre,	et	il	est	possible	que	vous	en	ayez	
d’autres.	Cette	garantie	s’applique	uniquement	à	
l’acheteur	initial	de	ce	produit,	à	compter	de	la	date	
de	l’achat	initial.

B.	 À	sa	discrétion,	Kaz	USA,	Inc.	réparera	ou	
remplacera	ce	produit	si	l’on	constate	qu’il	
comporte	un	vice	de	matière	ou	de	main-d’œuvre.	

C.	 Cette	garantie	ne	couvre	pas	les	dommages	
découlant	des	tentatives	de	réparation	non	
autorisées	ou	de	toute	utilisation	non	conforme	au	
présent	manuel.

D. Cette	garantie	ne	couvre	pas	le	filtre	ifDMC	ou	le	
préfiltre,	sauf	en	cas	de	vices	de	matériaux	ou	de	
fabrication.

E.	 Retourner	tout	produit	défectueux	à	Kaz	USA,	Inc.,	
accompagné	d’une	brève	description	du	problème.		
Inclure	une	preuve	d’achat	et	un	chèque	ou	un	
mandat	de	poste	de	10,00	$	US/15,50	$	Can.	pour	
les	frais	de	manutention,	d’emballage	de	retour	
et	d’expédition.		Prière	d’indiquer	nom,	adresse	et	
numéro	de	téléphone	durant	la	journée.	

	 Vous devez payer d’avance les frais 
d’expédition. Nous	vous	suggérons	de	demander	
une	confirmation	de	suivi	ou	de	livraison.		
	Adresser	à	:

Aux États-Unis :
Kaz	USA,	Inc.		
Attn:	Returns	Department	
4755	Southpoint	Drive	
Memphis,	TN	38118		
USA

Au Canada :
Kaz	Canada,	Inc.	
Attn:	Returns	Department	
510	Bronte	Street	South	
Milton,	ON	L9T	2X6		
Canada

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 5 ANS
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